result of the reopener provisions and recorded liabilities based on management's estimate of potential
settlement amounts.  Ongoing impacts of the reopener provisions are reflected in the Hospital's current
wage rates and are included in the reported amount of salaries and benefits.

In the year, the Ontario Ministry of Health provided funding to the Hospital to partially offset the cost of
both retroactive adjustments and the current year impact on salaries and wages.  The expenses incurred for
retroactive wage adjsutments of $ 832,588 (2023 - $ 1,126,458) and the associated Ontario Ministry of
Health funding of $ 1,789,244 (2023 - Nil) has been presented separately in the Statement of Current
Operations.

19. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the year, Renfrew Health transferred funds from prior years back to Renfrew Victoria Hospital.
The amounts were previously treated as an expense in the financial statements but were subsequently
determined to be in excess of allowable non-HSAA funds available for transfer and were returned to the
Hospital.  The transfers could affect current or future funding but is not determinable at this time.  The
amounts have been applied to the comparative period as follows:

As Previously Stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Accounts receivable $ 4,902,033 $ 6,000,000 $ 10,902,033
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,562,866 (900,000) 8,662,866
Accumulated surplus 22,312,050 6,900,000 29,212,050

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Net assets at the beginning of the year $ 22,071,695 $ 6,000,000 $ 28,071,695
Excess of revenue over expenses 240,355 900,000 1,140,355
Net assets at the end of the year 22,312,050 6,900,000 29,212,050

Statement of Current Operations
Other supplies and expenses $ 9,354,408 $ (900,000) $ 8,454,408
Excess of revenue over expenses 236,633 900,000 1,136,633

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 240,355 $ 900,000 $ 1,140,355
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable

   and accrued liabilities (372,575) (900,000) (1,272,575)

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Current Operations
	Statement of Changes in Net Assets
	Statement of Cash Flows